AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE
BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES HERETO SIGNED

ON THE 17 DAY OF April , 20 21

REGARDING PROPERTY KNOWN AS: BUILDER'S LOT : C14
LOT: C14 BLOCK :
50M-352 PLACE ST THOMAS 6
CIVIC ADDRESS: 751 Namur Street

PURCHASERS: Samar Merhi & Jonathan Peter Ruddy

VENDORS: VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LIMITED

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE: April 28, 2021

It is hereby understood and agreed between the undersigned parties hereto that the
following changes shall be made to the above mentioned Agreement of Purchase and Sale
and except for such changes noted below all other terms and conditions in the Agreement

shall remain as stated therein and time shall remain of the essence.

DELETE: PURCHASE PRICE: $416,082.00
BALANCE AT CLOSING: $391,082.00
LESS H.S.T. AMOUNT: $392,261.25
SCHEDULE "G" DATED: April 17,2021
TARION SCHEDULE "B" DATED: April 17, 2021
INSERT: 680 dated: May 9, 2021 in the amount of: $1,584.26
NEW PURCHASE PRICE: $417,666.26
NEW BALANCE AT CLOSING: $392,666.26
NEW LESS H.S.T. AMOUNT: $393,659.54
SCHEDULE "G" DATED: May 9, 2021
TARION SCHEDULE "B" DATED: May 9, 2021
Dated at Gatineau, QC this 9 day of May 5 2021
In the presence of:
WITNESS SEk~7V
Q A T
WITNESS SER /
Dated at this o day of MA \J C‘Q-’

VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LIMITED

Per:

°/Z//

Name:

E. Nieo witoop

Title:

\lce Preesidant

I HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CORPQRATION

REV: September 17, 2020



Page 1 of 2

- SCHEDULE "G"

HARMONIZED SALES TAX AND NEW HOUSING REBATE

The parties acknowledge that as at the date of this Agreement, Harmonized Sales Tax
("HST") is applicable to this transaction pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada) (the
"Legislation') and that, the Purchaser may qualify for the GST/HST new housing rebate
(as is authorized by the Legislation from time to time) (the "New Housing Rebate") in
respect of this transaction.

The Purchaser is hereby advised that the Purchase Price listed in "Purchase Price" Section
of this Agreement includes all HST and the New Housing Rebate applicable to this
transaction (refer to maximum rebate allowance in Clause 8) as at the date this Agreement
is signed by the parties. All sales taxes applicable to the transaction (including any
applicable New Housing Rebate) will be calculated as of the closing of the subject
transaction and will be applied in accordance with the Legislation. In the event that there
is a change to the Legislation after the execution of this Agreement but prior to the closing
of this transaction, the Vendor shall make all applicable adjustments to the sales taxes
payable in this transaction in accordance with all applicable Legislation.

The Purchaser hereby irrevocably assigns to the Vendor the benefit of the New Housing
Rebate, if applicable to this transaction.

The Purchaser hereby warrants and agrees that:

(@) The Real Property is being purchased as the Purchaser's primary place of
residence and that the Purchaser will take possession and occupy the Dwelling
forthwith upon closing and will not allow occupancy of the Dwelling by any
other individual (other than the Purchaser's immediate family) as a place of
residence prior to occupancy by the Purchaser;

(b) Purchaser will execute and deliver on closing such documents as the Vendor

may require to confirm the warranties and agreements contained in this
Schedule; and

(c) Purchaser will submit to the Vendor on closing, prior to or after closing at the
Vendor's request, an application or applications in the manner and in the form
prescribed containing prescribed information required by the Legislation for the
New Housing Rebate

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor has calculated the Purchase Price on the
assumption that the New Housing Rebate will be applicable to this transaction. If for any
reason the Purchaser does not qualify for the New Housing Rebate, then the Purchaser
shall be fully responsible for paying to the Vendor the amount of such New Housing
Rebate plus interest at the Bank of Montreal prime rate from the date the statement of
adjustments is calculated plus any fees, penalties or damages imposed on the Vendor
under the Legislation. For greater certainty, the Purchaser acknowledges that the New
Housing Rebate described above is for individuals buying a new house or residential
condominium as a primary place of residence for themselves or a relation. It does not
include the rebate for HST which may be available to investors buying a new house or
residential condominium as a rental property ( the GST/HST "New Residential Rental

Property Rebate"). If the Property is being purchased for investment purposes, the
Purchaser will not qualify for the New Housing Rebate and the Purchaser shall be
responsible for paying to the Vendor an amount equal to the New Housing Rebate which
has been included in the Purchase Price hereunder. All Purchasers buying a new house or
residential condominium as a rental property are responsible for applying for the New
Residential Rental Property Rebate after the closing of the subject transaction.

D e

Pufchaser Purchaser Vendor

REV: December 3, 2020



Dated at

Page 2 of 2

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that the Purchase Price set forth in this
Agreement has been arrived at on the basis that the Purchase Price includes all Extras,
premiums and bonuses and excludes any Extras ordered pursuant to a Change Order
following the date of execution of this Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that the
purchase of additional Extras following the date of execution of this Agreement may push
the Purchase Price of the Real Property into a different sales tax category for the purposes
of determining the amount of the New Housing Rebate, and that this may lower the
amount of said New Housing Rebate applicable to the transaction. If a reduced New
Housing Rebate is applicable under the Legislation due to the purchase of Extras
following the date of execution of this Agreement, the Purchaser agrees to compensate the
Vendor for the, amount by which the New Housing Rebate used to calculate the Purchase
Price listed in the "Purchase Price" section herein exceeds the actual applicable New
Housing Rebate, such amount to be credited to the Vendor as an adjustment on closing.

The Parties acknowledge that for purposes of Land Transfer Tax, the total consideration to
be inserted in the Transfer/Deed of Land for this transaction shall be the total Purchase
Price including Extras excluding HST and the New Housing Rebate, namely the amount of

$393,659.54 . The Purchaser is responsible for payment in full of the Land
Transfer Tax and the cost of registration of the transfer.

The Purchaser agrees to execute all further documents required by the Vendor after
closing to give effect to this Schedule.

Gatineau, QC this 9 day of May , 2021

AL VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LIMITED

or {% of

M/‘

’P‘URCHA7R / / PER:

DATE:

PROJECT: PLACE ST THOMAS 6 LOT: C14

REV: December 3, 2020



(&) Valecraft

Homes (2619) Limited

NON STANDARD EXTRAS (680)

Place St. Thomas - Phase 6
PURCHASERS: Samar Merhi and Jonathan Peter Ruddy - Printed: 3-May-21 2:50 pm

i HOUSE TYPE
160 THE STANLEY 2

CLOSING DATE
21-Apr-22

LOT NUMBER
Ci4

*10 | 1- - ORBITAL UPGRADES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTE & SKETCH. *§ 322.05 Each
999

32798 | Note: Orbital Estimate No#: OR5925 Rev.02 dated 04/28/2021

*11, | 1- - S&S ELECTRIC UPGRADES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTE & SKETCH. *$ 1,262.21 | Each
998

32799 | Note: S&S Electric Estimate No#: S54645 Rev.03 dated 04/28/2021

Sub Total $1,584.26
HST $0.00
Total $1,584.26
Payment Summary
Paid By Amount
Total Payment:
‘ p ) -
PURCHASER: ; 9-May-21 VENDOR: M
Sa[ﬁMi-]u 47 DATE PER: Valecraft Homes (2019) Limited
PURCHASER: / //M 9-May-21 DATE:MIZL\J = 2el
Jonathan P er Ruddy’ DATE " I

CONSTRUCTION SCHED N s
PREPARED BY: Adam Bowman & f Ll

LOCKED BY: PER:
PE 1.526-1 DATE:

InvoiceSQL.rpt 16May20




Valecraft

Homes (2619) Limited

NON STANDARD EXTRAS (680)
Place St. Thomas - Phase 6

PURCHASERS: Samar Merhi and Jonathan Peter Ruddy

Printed: 3-May-21 2:50 pm

: HOUSE TYPE
160 THE STANLEY 2

LOT NUMBER
Ci4

CLOSING DATE
.21-Apr-22

PURCHASER: \[/ i

*10 | 1- - ORBITAL UPGRADES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTE & SKETCH. *§ 322.05 Each
995
32798 | Note: Orbital Estimate No#: OR5925 Rev.02 dated 04/28/2021
*11, | 1- - S&S ELECTRIC UPGRADES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTE & SKETCH. *$ 1,262.21 | Each
998,
32799 | Note: S&S Electric Estimate No#: SS4645 Rev.03 dared 04/28/2021
Sub Total $1,584.26
HST $0.00
Total $1,584.26
Payment Summary
Paid By Amount
Total Payment:
<

VENDOR: M

_9:-May-21
15\{”

/ j/)/ DATE
PURCHASER: \A / -Mav-21

PER: Valecraft Homes (2019) Limited

DATE: W =, /;C)&(

y/a)
Jonathan ekfér I({ul‘t/ly

PREPARED BY: Adam Bowman

LOCKED BY: PER:

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING APPROVAL

PE 1,526-1

DATE:

InvoiceSQL.rpt 16May20




www . sandselectric.ca

.

A~ “ELECTRIC - ELECTRIQUE

Tel: (613) 748-0432
Fax: (613) 748-0355

A Division of the S&S

V.

choltan com
HLOPLCONY

Bolton Group

}

Estimate No#: SS4645 Rev.03

Customer Copy

Customer:

Samar Merhi & Jonathan Peter Ruddy

VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LTD.

[VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LTD.]

Home: 613-558-6821; 819-448-3448 Builder: Embrun-Place St Thomas Towns
Email: samar.merhi@gmail.com; Project: Ph 6
eontbird@gmail.com Lot: C14 - Phase 6

Closing Date: 04/22/2022

Salesperson: Jason Thompson
Date: 04/28/2021
. ’ . Plan 5 & Customer
Location Qty Product / Installation Details Code Unit Price Total
Great 1.00 15 Amp Standard Plug A $120.00 $120.00
Room Add 15 AMP plug approx 63 inches from floor above fireplace beside conduit
Master 1.00 15 Amp Standard Plug B $120.00 $120.00
Bedroom Relocate standard USB plug and add (1) 15 AMP plug
Kitchen 1.00 4 * 4" LED slim Pot Light White (AFR4C-0930-WH) € $877.00 $877.00
Relocate standard fixture and replace with potlight add 3 (4 in total) LED Halo potlights
(AFR4-0930-WH)
Various 2.00 15 Amp USB Charger Receptacle D $ $0.00
Locations (standard items) USB Charger Receptacle in kitchen and master bedroom (relocated in master)
Sgi;‘ite 1.00  New ensuite layout - Locate standard plug on +eftot-vamity Side,_ wall s de E $ $0.00
of va Rz
S,Z( Customer Subtotal: $1,117.00
*¥+* Total price includes all applicable taxes HST: $145.21
Total: $1,262.21
Notes:

“Purchaser has acknowledged that they have discussed any kitchen layout modifications with their electrical representative. If modifications are made
after signing off on electrical, this will incur additional charges.”

p

May 9, 2021

Date

May 9, 2021

Phone: (613) 748-0432 | Fax: (613) 748-0355 | Email: info@sandselectric.ca | Website: www.sandselectric.ca

5411 Canotek Road, Ottawa, Ontario K1] 9M3

Brintan ISE a8 TR AR AR R o DaEE D
rrinted ason thompson - Page: 2




www.orbitalti.com

orbital

tech integration

Tel: (613) 748-0432
Fax: (613) 748-0355

Estimate No#: OR5925 Rev.

o A Division of the S&S Bolton Group

02

Customer Copy

Customer:

Samar Merhi & Jonathan Peter Ruddy VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LTD.

[VALECRAFT HOMES (2019) LTD.]
Home: 613-558-6821; 819-448-3448

. < 4 Builder: Embrun-Place St Thomas Towns
Emanl:. samar.merhl@gmall.com; Project: Ph 6
eontbird@gmail.com Lot: C14 - Phase 6
Closing Date: 04/22/2022
Salesperson: Jason Thompson (OR)
Date: 04/28/2021
; i - Plan " . Customer
Location Qty Product / Installation Details Code Unit Price Total
Great 1.00 (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CAT5e & (2) Data CAT5e & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets $ $0.00
Room (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CAT5e & (2) Data CATSe & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets - Location as shown
on floor plan
Master 1.00 (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CAT5e & (2) Data CAT5e & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets $ $0.00
Bedroom (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CATSe & (2) Data CAT5e & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets - Location as shown .
on floor plan
Family 1.00 (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CAT5e & (2) Data CAT5e & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets $ $0.00
Room (4) Port Plate - (1) Phone CATSe & (2) Data CATSe & (1) Cable RG6 Outlets - Location as shown
on floor plan
N/A 2.00 Vacuum Rough-In Outlet $ $0.00
Vacuum Rough-In Outlets
Great 1.00 Off-Set 2" Conduit w/ Wall Plates $285.00 $285.00
Room " : . - ) CONDUIT|
Off-Set 2" Conduit w/ Wall Plates - Location as shown on floor plan - Conduit installed in-wall to
conceal wires connected to wall mounted TV - approx 63 inches from floor above fire place
Customer Subtotal: $285.00
*¥* Total price includes all applicable taxes HST: $37.05
Total: $322.05

g ;2 t Yo May 9, 2021

U Custgmer Jignature ] Date
y m/ W / May 9, 2021

Phone: (613) 748-0432 | Fax: (613) 748-0355 | Email: info@orbitalti.com | Website: www.orbitalti.com

5411 Canotek Road, Ottawa, Ontario K1) 9M3

Printed By: fason Thompson (OR) - Page: 2



1202/10/10

‘Buipeb ayis o) anp saea sdajs Jo Jaquuinp :8J0N, ‘Bale 00| palels ay) wol) Atea Aew soeds Jooj) 8|qeasn [enjoy “@aliou Inoyiim abueyo o) 1oalgns ale suojjeoyads pue sjeusiew ‘sueid “3'0 g ‘3 "elewixoidde ale suoisuawip |y
‘sease Aaub uj umoys peayying ‘Buidid jeolueyoew uiejuod o) paiinbal aq Aew (sAemeseyd) speays|ng [BIUOZLIOY J0/pUE [BOIIBA

\ i ﬂ / 4OOT4 ANNOY¥D

JOOT4 LNINISVE

\ \
\woouavaH; |
\ 4amo1 /

N2

13d¥v)
(.6-.21) S=bl X b-8i
INOOH ATIINYH

Q34INDIY 41
T3 MOONIA
30 INNINO

[ |
g
F b %
| ]

378VOINddV F¥IHM
ININISVE LNOXNTYM

13d4v0
(0-£1) 0-51 x 81
INOOH ATIWVA

1202 6 Re[Nawa N = \ ] X NVLV¥Iwolsnd [T fe
: oHOd |
\
¥OO1d aN0D38” Ao oy w001 RENEN
_ GhODIS_30 JNN0__
i \ Y]
VI m
. ] ;
| |
| | 3
! Z# NIHDLDI TVNOILJO | i [T
Jovl X 0-61 é‘ “ “
ooyqas o | ]
v Y i S—— ) N b
s Yo P! Bl N
RIS mm“ e 380009 5043 N3
ug (] “3ovHvo
3duv) WW " / \\
135070 > /w.lﬁ 3
NIYTIVM m 4
piRpUB)S 938907 \= ...... 28 et a
ynofe; ajInsua man Y
IO WNOIL v
o HOH 98 VA UML) dn M|
1] ~l- ) i
3 8%
7%z L# NZHOLDI TVNOILJO Egl s
Wm 3 Sl | - vauy
M 2 9VHOLS
mm 5 iiJ.m z ag _« il ; / VDINVHOIW
= = | o5
2 )| amm gf s j
__ mm SONINY o) < > ma __ E At B e S
130470 Ao M ] d S oy
138010 nﬁﬁ,ﬁ I 13auv0 | 53 ! / i g
o A of | \ |- = HOI 95 ThM STV
J NIRvm 3m.=__ BT
2 &k
S = (onmvy
__\ 0 TNOLLAO) 00KQ¥VH
HOH 9F 1IVM JTVvH] =21 X 98
00H ONINIA
13d¥v0 13d¥v0
L=2L X 0-6 N.Ncmmmzbnm%m uopnedIoj slemelp
SHOoaHd=R JO S{UBQ PIS UM UDJIRIO] M/P YDYIMS
" Q0OMaUVH
N-61 X 0-.01
2DV1dRI SYD TYNOILIO o
| \T%w'
i [THI
030
T
SIMVA Sd3IS o8y mx_ﬁmV
40 ¥38nON aNY %230
30 3NINO:
120z ‘L1 Mdy 1A (uawaseq paysiuly yybs 08e)

>vgm J8)ad cmcﬁm:oﬁ:mmm;uhzm

S

IIS)\ JeWeg :1aseydind

p1-0 91

zse-og *ON Ueld

9Hd sewoy] 1S aoe|q -OHS

€

Whs gele
-091 719dOWN

CATINVISIHL

panwny (610¢) sowoy
1JRIOO[BA [4]




T2 SHELF =
N (OPT. )4
¥ % UPPER V4
Z||2 S  CABINETS)
2 |F2 BATH
JESS AS (\(12
z S
: - g ’ l l rv
. DRY! TUB/
: SHOWER |
DN : - .
e R THAMOHS
_ ,710_%_ /am- _
waven | L7 D7 ensurme
- CLOSET ./ I e A
CARPET 4 —
- /
i N ’; /) o ‘5\ ‘VA\QV_C\(
CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE\/ . oo / . L[

DATE___May 9, 2021

" MASTER

'BEDROOM
19'-0" x 2 -4"
CARPET



III TARION Limited Use Freehold Form

PROTECTING ONTARIO’S NEW HOME BUYERS (Tentative Occupancy Date - POTL/CEC)

SCHEDULE B

Adjustments to Purchase Price or Balance Due on Closing

PART I Stipulated Amounts/Adjustments

These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due on
Closing, the dollar value of which is stipulated in the Purchase Agreement and set out below.

1. Preparation of transfer fee by Builder’s solicitor as stated in Clause #22 of the Agreement of
Purchase & Sale. $275.00 + HST= $310.75

Partll All Other Adjustments — to be determined in accordance with the terms of the

Purchase Agreement
These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due
on Closing, which will be determined after signing the Purchase Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of
the Purchase Agreement.

1. Land Transfer Tax based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #17 of the Agreement
of Purchase & Sale.

2. Property Taxes as per final statement of adjustments as stated in Clause #7 of the Agreement of
Purchase & Sale.

3. Maximum GST/HST rebate based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Schedule “G” Clause
# 8 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.

4. Tarion Enrolment Fee based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #7 of the Agreement
of Purchase & Sale. Tarion Enrolment Calculation Table can be viewed on-line at tarion.com. See
chart on page 12 as a guide.

5. Additional upgrades/deletions contained in the attached Amendment to the Agreement of Purchase

and Sale dated May 9, 2021

)}

. Any increase in existing or newly imposed levies, development charges, education development

any impost or other charges imposed by an approving authority or public utility corporation as stated
in Clause # 33 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.

Signed at Gatineau, QC , this 9 day of May ,2021

X/Ql/@‘_/u Valecraft Homes Limited

Purc}h//(er / Per:
Mo &1, Ro2 |

Date:

Lot # C14 - Phase 6 Project: Place St Thomas 6

POTL TENTATIVE - 2012 Revised: January 28, 2021 Page 11 of 16



III TARION Limited Use Freehold Form

PROTECTING ONTARIO’S NEW HOME BUYERS (Tentative Occupancy Date - POTL/CEC)

SCHEDULE B

Adjustments to Purchase Price or Balance Due on Closing

PART | Stipulated Amounts/Adjustments

These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due on
Closing, the dollar value of which is stipulated in the Purchase Agreement and set out below.

1. Preparation of transfer fee by Builder’s solicitor as stated in Clause #22 of the Agreement of
Purchase & Sale. $275.00 + HST= $310.75

Partll All Other Adjustments — to be determined in accordance with the terms of the

Purchase Agreement
These are additional charges, fees or other anticipated adjustments to the final purchase price or balance due
on Closing, which will be determined after signing the Purchase Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of
the Purchase Agreement.

1. Land Transfer Tax based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #17 of the Agreement
of Purchase & Sale.

2. Property Taxes as per final statement of adjustments as stated in Clause #7 of the Agreement of
Purchase & Sale.

3. Maximum GST/HST rebate based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Schedule “G” Clause
# 8 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.

4. Tarion Enrolment Fee based on final purchase price less HST as stated in Clause #7 of the Agreement
of Purchase & Sale. Tarion Enrolment Calculation Table can be viewed on-line at tarion.com. See

chart on page 12 as a guide.

5. Additional upgrades/deletions contained in the attached Amendment to the Agreement of Purchase

and Sale dated May 9, 2021

6. Any increase in existing or newly imposed levies, development charges, education development
any impost or other charges imposed by an approving authority or public utility corporation as stated
in Clause # 33 of the Agreement of Purchase & Sale.

Signed at Gatineau, QC , this 9 day of May ,2021

Valecraft Homes Limited

OZ/A/ -

/Purch Per:

Noy 3,20\

Date:

Lot # C14 - Phase 6 Project: Place St Thomas 6

POTL TENTATIVE - 2012 Revised: January 28, 2021 Page 11 of 16



